

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELISABETH REGINA MARIA GABRIELE
VON PEZOLD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF ZIMBABWE,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02004 (APM)

**Petitioners' Memorandum in Opposition to Respondent's Motion to Dismiss and in
Support of Cross-Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings**

Chris Paparella
(Bar No. NY0091)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-7703
Telephone: 212 506 3900
Facsimile: 212 506 3950
cpaparella@steptoe.com

Michael J. Baratz
(DC Bar No. 480607)
Edward G. Baldwin
(DC Bar No. 973850)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202 429 3000
Fax: 202 429 3902
mbaratz@steptoe.com
ebaldwin@steptoe.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1
BACKGROUND 3
ARGUMENT 9
I. This Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Under the FSIA 9
 A. Jurisdiction Is Proper Under the FSIA’s Arbitral Award Exception 9
 B. Jurisdiction Is Proper Under the FSIA’s Waiver Provision 11
 C. The Swiss and German Treaties Do Not Limit Enforcement to Zimbabwe 12
II. The von Pezolds Are Not Seeking Duplicative Recovery 17
III. The Petition Should Not Be Dismissed for Insufficient Service of Process 19
IV. Elisabeth von Pezold Has Standing to Enforce Rüdiger’s Share of the Award 20
V. Petitioners Are Entitled to Judgment on the Pleadings Enforcing the Award 21
CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atl. Tele-Network, Inc. v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2003).....	15
<i>Azima v. RAK Inv. Auth.</i> , 926 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	15
<i>BAE Sys. Tech. Sol. & Servs., Inc. v. Republic of Korea’s Def. Acquisition Program Admin.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 776 (D. Md. 2016).....	11
<i>Barot v. Embassy of the Republic of Zambia</i> , 785 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., L.L.C. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Border Timbers Ltd. et al v. Republic of Zimbabwe</i> , No. 1:21-cv-02428-APM (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 2021).....	18
<i>Commerce Consultants Int’l v. Veterie Riunite S.p.A.</i> , 867 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>D&S Consulting Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 961 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Eljer Mfg., Inc. v. Kowin Dev. Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Funnekotter v. Republic of Zimbabwe</i> , No. 09 CIV. 8168 CM, 2011 WL 666227 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2011).....	10
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020).....	13
<i>Gretton Ltd. v. Republic of Uzbekistan</i> , No. CV 18-1755 (JEB), 2019 WL 3430669 (D.D.C. July 30, 2019), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 19-7102, 2020 WL 4932321 (D.C. Cir. July 30, 2020).....	19
<i>Logan v. Dupuis</i> , 990 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1997).....	13

<i>Mar. Int’l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Marra v. Papandreou</i> , 216 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S 491, 507 (2008).....	13
<i>Micula v. Gov’t of Romania</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 265, 277 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 805 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020), and <i>motion for relief from judgment denied</i> , No. 17-CV-02332 (APM), 2020 WL 6822695 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2020)	10, 22
<i>Micula v. Government of Romania</i> , Order and Final Judgment, No. 17-cv-02332 (APM), ECF No. 88 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2019)	22
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11, 21
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	13
<i>Priority One Servs., Inc. v. W & T Travel Servs., LLC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2011)	17
<i>Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , No. 18-CV-594 (CRC), 2020 WL 7122896 (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 2020)	11
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 301 F.Supp.3d 175 (D.D.C. 2018)	11
<i>TECO Guatemala Holdings, LLC v. Republic of Guatemala</i> , Civ. No. 17-102 (RDM), 2018 WL 4705794 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2018)	21
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Zeevi Holdings Ltd. v. Republic of Bulgaria</i> , 494 F. App’x 110 (2d Cir. 2012)	14, 15, 16, 17
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 1650a(a).....	21
22 U.S.C. § 1650a(b)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(B)	9

Other Authorities

<i>Agreement between The Republic of Zimbabwe and The Federal Republic of Germany concerning the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investments</i> , Art. 11(2).....	14
<i>Agreement between the Swiss Confederation and the Republic of Zimbabwe on the Promotion and Reciprocal Protection of Investments</i> , Art. 10(2)	10, 14
<i>Agreement on Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investments between the Republic of Zimbabwe and the Kingdom of the Netherlands</i> , Art. 9	16
<i>Database of ICSID Member States</i> , INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR INVESTMENT DISPUTES, https://icsid.worldbank.org/about/member-states/database-of-member-states	4
<i>Gas Natural SDG, S.A. v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/10, Decision of the Tribunal on Preliminary Questions on Jurisdiction, 17 June 2005.....	16
H.R. Rep. 94-1487 (1976).....	15
International Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, T.I.A.S. No. 6090, 17 U.S.T. 1270, art. 54(1)	11
<i>Maffezini v. Spain</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/97/7, Decision on Jurisdiction, 25 January 2000	16
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 31(3)(b), May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (entered into force January 27, 1980), reprinted in 8 I.L.M. 679 (1969).....	13
